

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CAYUGA NATION,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03179-RCL
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

Gabriel M. Nugent (DC Bar No. 1005924)	David W. DeBruin (DC Bar No. 337626)
BARCLAY DAMON LLP	Zachary C. Schauf (DC Bar No. 1021638)
125 East Jefferson Street	Allison M. Tjemsland (DC Bar No. 1720122)
Syracuse, New York 13202	JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Tel.: (315) 425-2836	1099 New York Avenue, NW
Fax: (315) 703-7361	(202) 639-6000
gnugent@barclaydamon.com	ddebruin@jenner.com

Attorneys for the Cayuga Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND6

 A. The Cayuga Nation And Its Reservation.6

 B. The Nation’s Police Force.7

 C. The Nation’s Applications For An ORI And The FBI’s Denials.9

 D. The FBI’s Delays And This Suit.....12

 E. The FBI’s Reconsideration Letter.....13

 F. The Nation’s Leadership Dispute And Property Seizures.15

STANDARD OF REVIEW22

ARGUMENT23

I. The FBI Acted Contrary To Law In Denying The Cayuga Nation Police Department Access To Its Criminal Information Databases.24

 A. TLOA Imposes A Mandatory Duty On The FBI.....24

 B. The Nation’s Application Met TLOA’s Requirements.26

 C. The FBI’s Contrary Arguments Fail.28

 1. The FBI Was Not Free To Depart From The Conclusions Of The Cayuga People And Interior That The Nation’s Leadership Dispute Has Been Resolved.28

 2. The FBI’s Conclusion That “The CNPD Does Not Have ‘Criminal Jurisdiction’ Over Indian Country” Is Contrary To Law.....34

II. The FBI’s Decision Was Arbitrary And Capricious.....35

 A. The FBI’s Principal Justifications Are Not Properly Before The Court.....35

 B. The FBI Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously In Declining To Follow The Decisions Of The Cayuga People And The Department Of The Interior.....38

 C. The FBI Acted Arbitrarily And Capriciously By Relying On Factors That Congress Did Not Intend It To Consider.40

D. The FBI Has Authority To Address Any Concerns About How The CNPD
Uses Access To Its Criminal Information Databases.42

CONCLUSION.....43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alturas Indian Rancheria v. Pacific Regional Director, 54 IBIA 138 (2011)32

Anderson v. Yungkau, 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....25

Attorney’s Process & Investigative Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa, 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)28, 39

Basil Cook Enterprises, Inc. v. St. Regis Mohawk Tribe, 117 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 1997)28

Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen v. Federal Railroad Administration, 972 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2020)37

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008)31

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould, 930 N.E.2d 233 (N.Y. 2010)6

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Seneca County, 260 F. Supp. 3d 290 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)6

Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Pataki, 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....6

Cayuga Nation v. Bernhardt, 374 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)16, 19

Cayuga Nation v. Campbell, 140 N.E.3d 479 (N.Y. 2019)11, 16, 20, 21

Cayuga Nation v. Campbell, 83 N.Y.S.3d 760 (App. Div. 2018), *rev’d*, 140 N.E.3d 479 (N.Y. 2019)6, 19

Cayuga Nation v. Campbell, No. 51342, 2017 WL 4079004 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., Seneca Cnty. Sept. 8, 2017), *aff’d*, 83 N.Y.S.3d 760 (App. Div. 2018), *rev’d*, 140 N.E.3d 479 (N.Y. 2019).....19

Cayuga Nation v. Jacobs, 986 N.Y.S.2d 791 (Sup. Ct., Seneca Cnty. 2014).....6, 16

Cayuga Nation v. Tanner, 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....3, 6, 16, 31

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....32

Conservation Law Foundation v. Pritzker, 37 F. Supp. 3d 254 (D.D.C. 2014)23

Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....23, 30, 36, 37, 38

Goodface v. Grassrope, 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)33, 40

Harjo v. Kleppe, 420 F. Supp. 1110 (D.D.C. 1976), *aff’d sub nom. Harjo v. Andrus*,
581 F.2d 949 (D.C. Cir. 1978)39

Hill Dermaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA, 709 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....19

Maine Community Health Options v. United States, 140 S. Ct. 1308 (2020)25

Martin v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission, 499 U.S. 144
(1991).....32

McGirt v. Oklahoma, 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....7, 27

Merit Management Group, LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc., 138 S. Ct. 883 (2018).....25

*Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....5, 23, 40, 41, 43

Ortiz-Barraza v. United States, 512 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1975).....7

Ransom v. Babbitt, 69 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999).....3, 29, 38, 39

Reese v. Minneapolis Area Director, 17 IBIA 169 (1989).....31

Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....28

SEC v. Chenery Corp., 332 U.S. 194 (1947)41

Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)33

Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton, 223 F. Supp. 2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002).....31

Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 438 (1997)7

*Union Pacific Railroad Co. v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers & Trainmen
General Committee of Adjustment, Central Region*, 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....32

Veg-Mix, Inc. v. United States Department of Agriculture, 832 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir.
1987)19

Wheeler v. United States Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 811 F.2d
549 (10th Cir. 1987).....28

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22, 23

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....22

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D).....22

18 U.S.C. § 1151(a)7, 27

18 U.S.C. § 1163.....21

25 U.S.C. § 2.....1, 3, 23, 30

25 U.S.C. § 2801(1).....26

25 U.S.C. § 5108.....15, 41

28 U.S.C. § 534.....23

28 U.S.C. § 534(a)(3).....25

28 U.S.C. § 534(c)25

28 U.S.C. § 534(d)1, 5, 24, 25, 27

28 U.S.C. § 534(f)(1)25

34 U.S.C. § 41107(3)1, 5, 23, 24, 25, 34, 40

Treaty of Canandaigua of 1794, art. II, 7 Stat. 44, 456

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Examining S. 797, The Tribal Law & Order Act of 2009: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009)24, 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

25 C.F.R. § 151.10(f).....41

28 C.F.R. § 20.33(a).....42

28 C.F.R. § 20.36(a).....42

28 C.F.R. § 20.3843

Amended Complaint, *Cayuga Nation v. United States Department of Interior*, No. 1:20-cv-01581 (D.D.C. Sept. 9, 2020), ECF No. 15 (“Trust Compl.”)15, 19, 21, 22

Indian Entities Recognized By and Eligible to Receive Services from the U.S. Bureau of Indian Affairs, 85 Fed. Reg. 5462 (Jan. 30, 2020).....6

Jurisdiction, *Merriam Webster Dictionary*, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/jurisdiction> (last visited May 19, 2021).....34, 35

Gabriel Pietrorazio, *Grand Jury Concluded: Charles Bowman Charged with Criminal Trespass, Assault by SFPD, Finger Lakes 1* (May 4, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3eN1RWM>.....22
